

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
COMMUNITY HOUSING IMPROVEMENT
PROGRAM, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

No. 19-cv-4087 (MKB)

CITY OF NEW YORK, et al.,

Defendants

-----X

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF
OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME BUILDERS
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' AND INTERVENORS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

Matthew Ranelli
Timothy S. Hollister
(Admission *Pro Hac Vice* Pending)
Pascal F. Naples
(Admission *Pro Hac Vice* Pending)
Shipman & Goodwin LLP
One Constitution Plaza
Hartford, CT 06103-1919
Phone: (860) 251-5000
Facsimile: (860) 251-5318

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
National Association of Home Builders*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	2
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
BASIS FOR CONSIDERATION OF <i>AMICUS</i> BRIEF.....	5
ARGUMENT	9
I. RENT CONTROL MEASURES ARBITRARILY AND IRRATIONALLY DECREASE THE AMOUNT OF AVAILABLE RENTAL UNITS IN A MANNER THAT IS CONTRARY TO THE COMMON GOOD.....	10
A. Rent Control Measures Inefficiently Allocate Housing Needs.....	11
B. Rent Control Measures Depress New Construction	14
II. RENT CONTROL MEASURES ARBITRARILY AND IRRATIONALLY INCREASE THE OVERALL COST OF RENTAL HOUSING IN A MANNER THAT IS CONTRARY TO THE COMMON GOOD.....	15
A. Rent Control Measures Dramatically Increase Rents In Uncontrolled Units, Disproportionately Benefitting Wealthy Renters	16
B. Decreased Housing Quality More Than Offsets Any Benefits of Decreased Rent in Controlled Units	18
C. Rent Control Measures Increase Income Inequality By Other Means.....	19
III. RENT CONTROL MEASURES YIELD OTHER NEGATIVE EXTERNALITIES THAT RENDER THEM ARBITRARY, IRRATIONAL, AND CONTRARY TO THE COMMON GOOD	20
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>1256 Hertel Ave. Assocs., LLC v. Calloway</i> , 761 F.3d 252 (2d Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Bass Plating Co. v. Town of Windsor</i> , 639 F. Supp. 873 (D. Conn. 1986).....	6, 7
<i>Bokhari v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cty.</i> , 2012 WL 162372 (M.D. Tenn. Jan. 19, 2012).....	6
<i>Buffalo Teachers Fed’n v. Tobe</i> , 464 F.3d 362 (2d Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Carmichael v. Okla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 336 F. Supp. 3d 1356 (W.D. Okla. 2018).....	6
<i>Cornwell v. Cal. Bd. of Barbering & Cosmetology</i> , 962 F. Supp. 1260 (S.D. Cal. 1997).....	6
<i>Dias v. City & Cty. of Denver</i> , 567 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Dragovich v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , 764 F. Supp. 2d 1178 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	6
<i>Frost v. City of Sioux City</i> , No. 16-CV-4107-LRR, 2017 WL 4126986 (N.D. Iowa Sept. 18, 2017)	6
<i>Munie v. Koster</i> , 2011 WL 839608 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 7, 2011)	6
<i>Scope, Inc. v. Pataki</i> , 386 F. Supp. 2d 184 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....	6, 7
<i>Sherman v. Town of Chester</i> , 752 F.3d 554 (2d Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Winston v. City of Syracuse</i> , 887 F.3d 553 (2d Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Yunus v. Robinson</i> , No. 17-CV-5839 (AJN), 2019 WL 168544 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 11, 2019).....	7

Secondary Sources	Page(s)
Richard W. Ault & Richard P. Saba, <i>The Economic Effects of Long-Term Rent Control: The Case of New York</i> , 3 J. REAL ESTATE FIN. & ECON. 25 (1990)	17, 20
Richard W. Ault, John D. Jackson, & Richard P. Saba, <i>The Effect of Long-Term Rent Control on Tenant Mobility</i> , 35 J. URBAN ECON. 140 (1994).....	12
David H. Autor, Christopher J. Palmer, & Parag A. Pathak, <i>Housing Market Spillovers: Evidence from the End of Rent Control in Cambridge, Mass.</i> , 122 J. POL. ECON. 661 (2014).....	21
<i>Control your instincts: Rent control will make housing shortages worse</i> , ECONOMIST (Sep. 19, 2019), https://www.economist.com/leaders/2019/09/19/rent-control-will-make-housing-shortages-worse	1, 2, 22
Rebecca Diamond, <i>What does economic evidence tell us about the effects of rent control?</i> , BROOKINGS INST. (Oct. 18, 2018), https://www.brookings.edu/research/what-does-economic-evidence-tell-us-about-the-effects-of-rent-control	1
Rebecca Diamond, Tim McQuade, & Franklin Qian, <i>The Effects of Rent Control Expansion on Tenants, Landlords, & Inequality: Evidence from San Francisco</i> (Nat'l Bureau for Econ. Res. Working Paper No. 24181 Mar. 4, 2019), https://web.stanford.edu/~diamondr/DMQ.pdf	13
Dick W. Early, <i>Rent Control, Rental Housing Supply, and the Distribution of Tenant Benefits</i> , 48 J. URB. ECON. 185 (1998).....	16
George Fallis & Lawrence B. Smith, <i>Uncontrolled Prices in a Controlled Market: The Case of Rent Controls</i> , 74 AM. ECON. REV. 193 (1984).....	16
Edward L. Glaeser, <i>Does Rent Control Reduce Segregation?</i> , 10 SWEDISH ECON. POL'Y REV. 179 (2003).....	21

Edward L. Glaeser & Erzo F.P. Luttmer,
The Misallocation of Housing under Rent Control,
 93 J. URBAN ECON. 1027 (2003)..... 12

ROLF GOETZE,
 RENT CONTROL: AFFORDABLE HOUSING FOR THE PRIVILEGED, NOT
 THE POOR (1994)..... 10

Paul W. Grimes & George A. Chressanthis,
Assessing the Effect of Rent Control on Homelessness,
 41 J. URB. ECON. 23 (1997) 22

Joseph Gyourko & Peter Linneman,
*Equity & Efficiency Aspects of Rent Control: An Empirical Study of New
 York City*, 26 J. URB. ECON. 54 (1989) 11, 12, 20, 22

Joseph Gyourko & Peter Linneman,
Rent Controls and Rental Housing Quality, 27 J. URB. ECON. 398 (1990) 18

The High Cost of Rent Control,
 NAT’L MULTIFAMILY HOUSING COUNCIL,
https://www.nmhc.org/news/articles/the-high-cost-of-rent-control/#N_16_
 (last visited Dec. 20, 2019) *passim*

Blair Jenkins,
Rent Control: Do Economists Agree?, 6 ECON. J. WATCH 73 (Jan. 2009),
https://econjwatch.org/File+download/238/2009-01-jenkins-reach_concl.pdf?mimetype=pdf..... 1

Robert Krol & Shirley Svorny,
The Effect of Rent Control on Commute Times, 58 J. URBAN ECON. 421
 (2005)..... 13

Peter Linneman,
*The Effect of Rent Control on the Distribution of Income among
 New York City Renters*, 22 J. URBAN ECON. 14 (1987) 12

David L. Mengle,
*The Effect of Second Generation Rent Controls on the
 Quality of Rental Housing* (Fed. Res. Bank of Richmond Working Paper
 No. 85-5 1985)..... 18

Nathan Miller,
Rent Control: What It Means For The Real Estate Marketplace,
 FORBES (May 31, 2018),
<https://www.forbes.com/sites/forbesrealestatecouncil/2018/05/31/rent-control-what-it-means-for-the-real-estate-marketplace/#fbc787176706>..... 23

Peter Navarro,
Rent Control in Cambridge, Mass., 78 PUB. INT. 83 (Winter 1985) *passim*

Prasanna Rajasekaran, Mark Treskon, & Solomon Green,
Rent Control: What Does the Research Tell Us about the Effectiveness of Location Action?, URB. INST. (Jan. 2019),
https://www.urban.org/sites/default/files/publication/99646/rent_control_what_does_the_research_tell_us_about_the_effectiveness_of_local_action_1.pdf..... 17, 20

Rent Control Hurts Low-Income Families & Increases Costs For All Renters,
 CTR. FOR CAL. REAL ESTATE (Jan. 2018),
http://centerforcaliforniarealestate.org/publications/CCRE_Rent_Control_report.pdf..... 18, 20

Kenneth T. Rosen,
The Case for Preserving Costa-Hawkins: Three Ways Rent Control Reduces the Supply of Rental Housing, UC BERKELEY: FISHER CTR. FOR REAL ESTATE & URB. ECON. (Sept. 2018),
<https://escholarship.org/uc/item/9dn0n4g7>..... 12, 14, 15

David P. Sims,
Out of Control: What Can We Learn from the End of Massachusetts Rent Control?, 61 J. URB. ECON. 129 (2007)..... 17, 18

Lisa Sturtevant,
The Impacts of Rent Control: A Research Review & Synthesis, NAT'L MULTIFAMILY HOUSING COUNCIL RES. FOUND. (May 2018),
<https://www.nmhc.org/globalassets/knowledge-library/rent-control-literature-review-final2.pdf>..... 13, 14, 22
